American Journal of Plant Sciences, 2014, 5, 409-415
Published Online February 2014 (http://www.scirp.org/journal/ajps)
OPEN ACCESS                                                                                        AJPS
Isolation and Characterization of Novel Microsatellite
Markers in Walnut (Juglans regia L.)
Fatemeh Najafi1,2*, Mohsen Mardi2, Baratali Fakheri1, Seyed Moustafa Pirseyedi2,
Nafiseh Mehdinejad3, Maryam Farsi2

tracted using a DNeasy Plant Mini kit (Qiagen, Germany)
(Figure 1).
Table 1. Genotype code, cultivar/genotype name of walnut
and their collection sites.
No. Longitude Latitude Sample
Number
SPECIFIC
CODE Block Repeat
1 E5051 N3551 W110282 Z60 1 1
2 E5051 N3551 W110283 Z60 1 1
3 E5051 N3551 W113565 Z60 1 2
4 E5051 N3551 W110270 Z30 1 1
5 E5051 N3551 W110271 Z30 1 1
6 E5051 N3551 W110272 Z30 1 1
7 E5051 N3551 W110273 Z30 1 1
8 E5051 N3551 W113578 Z30 3 2
9 E5051 N3551 W113579 Z30 3 2
10 E5051 N3551 W113580 Z30 3 2
11 E5051 N3551 W110293 K72 4 1
12 E5051 N3551 W110294 K72 4 1
13 E5051 N3551 W110294 K72 4 1
14 E5051 N3551 W110296 K72 4 1
15 E5051 N3551 W113562 K72 1 2
16 E5051 N3551 W113563 K72 1 2
17 E5051 N3551 W113564 K72 1 2
18 E5051 N3551 W113555 Z63 4 1
19 E5051 N3551 W113556 Z63 4 1
20 E5051 N3551 W113557 Z63 4 1
21 E5051 N3551 W113558 Z63 4 1
22 E5051 N3551 W110338 Z63 5 2
23 E5051 N3551 W110339 Z63 5 2
24 E5051 N3551 W110340 Z63 5 2
25 E5051 N3551 W113588 Z63 5 2
26 E5051 N3551 W110351 B21 5 1
27 E5051 N3551 W110352 B21 5 1
28 E5051 N3551 W110353 B21 5 1
29 E5051 N3551 W113559 Z53 5 1
30 E5051 N3551 W113560 Z53 5 1
31 E5051 N3551 W113561 Z53 5 1
32 E5051 N3551 W110305 Z53 2 2
33 E5051 N3551 W110306 Z53 2 2
34 E5051 N3551 W110307 Z53 2 2
35 E5051 N3551 W110297 Z67 5 1
36 E5051 N3551 W110300 Z67 5 1
37 E5051 N3551 W113581 Z67 4 2
No.: Sample/Specific code.
Isolation and Characterization of Novel Microsatellite Markers in Walnut (Juglans regia L.)
OPEN ACCESS                                                                                        AJPS
411
Plasmid 1000 bp
Figure 1. Plasmid extraction. Plasmids were separated by
electrophoresis using 2% agarose stained with ethidium
bromide. L = commercial 100-bp DNA size standard.
2.2. Isolation of SSR Markers
A SSR-enriched library was constructed from the DNA
of an individual from a Walnut cultivar K72 (110296) by
using the modified protocol of fast isolation by AFLP of
sequences containing repeats (FIASCO) [2]. A total of
250 ng genomic DNAs were first digested with the re-
striction enzyme MseI (Fermentas, Germany) and then
the fragments were ligated to MseI adapters (MWG Bio-